

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

J.S., et al.	)	
	)	
v.	)	No: 3:07-cv-585
	)	
BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL	)	
DISTRICT, et al.,	)	
	)	<b>ELECTRONICALLY FILED</b>
_____	)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Procedural History.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	1
Questions Presented .....	5
Argument.....	6
A. In the Absence of Immediate Injunctive Relief, J.S. and Her Parents Will Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	6
1. Defendants’ Interference With J.S.’s Education is Causing Plaintiff Irreparable Harm .....	6
2. Defendants’ Interference With The Snyders’ Parental Authority Is Causing Plaintiffs Irreparable Harm .....	8
B. Plaintiffs are Likely To Prevail On Their Claims.....	8
1. Plaintiffs are Likely To Prevail On The Merits Of Their First Amendment Claim.....	8
a. The Burden of Proof and Persuasion With Respect To Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Is On The Defendants .....	8
b. School Officials Cannot Punish Students for Constitutionally Protected Speech Posted on the Internet from Home Computers Unless They Can, at a Minimum, Demonstrate That it Caused a Substantial and Material Disruption in the School .....	9
2. Plaintiffs are Likely To Prevail On The Merits of Their Fourteenth Amendment and Ultra Vires Claims Because School Officials Cannot Punish J.S. for Either Expressive Or Non-Expressive Conduct That Occurs At Home And Does Not Cause a Substantial and Material Disruption in the School.....	14
3. The Inclusion of Defendant McGonigle’s Picture From The School Website Does Not Change The Analysis .....	17
C. Defendants Will Suffer No Irreparable Harm By Reinstating J.S.’s Academic Schedule.....	22
D. The Public Interest Is In Respecting Students’ Constitutional Rights.....	22
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	10, 12
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High School</i> , 822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	19, 20
<i>D.O.F. v. Lewisburg Area School District</i> , 868 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	16, 18
<i>Elliot v. Kiesewetter</i> , 98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>Flaherty v. Keystone Oaks Sch. Dist.</i> , 247 F.Supp.2d 698 (W.D.Pa. 2003) .....	12
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	15
<i>Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , No. 1:04-cv-569-JDT-TAB, 2004 WL 1854194, (S.D. Ind. July 23, 2004) .....	8
<i>Hoke v. Elizabethtown Area School District</i> , 833 A.2d 304 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Hoke v. Elizabethtown Area School District</i> , 847 A.2d 59 (Pa. 2004) .....	16
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	10
<i>Killion v. Franklin Regional Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Klein v. Smith</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986) .....	18
<i>Latour v. Riverside Beaver School District</i> , Civ. A. 05-1076, WL 2106562 (W.D.Pa. August 24, 2005) .....	12
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage School Dist.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-116, 2006 WL 909432 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 07, 2006) .....	15
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 502 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....	13, 16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Solanco School District</i> , No. CI-03-11435, slip op. (Lancaster Co. Ct. Com. Pl., Jan. 27, 2004) .....	18
<i>Minnicks v. McKeesport Area School District</i> , 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 744 (Allegheny Co. Com. Pl. 1975) .....	7
<i>Oravetz v. West Allegheny School District</i> , 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 733 (Allegheny Co. Com. Pl. 1975) .....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Borough of Keyport</i> , 107 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	15
<i>Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	15
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Temple University v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Thomas v. Board of Education, Granville Central School District</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	8
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	21

### **Statutes**

17 U.S.C. §107 .....	19
24 P.S. § 5-510 .....	15

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	6
